
EHARTERED AtrcEUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Members of Naxpar Pharma Private Limited

Report on the Standalone Flnanclal Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of Naxpar

Pharma ptio.t" Ltmilei f'tf-tt 
'Cornp-'y")' which comprises the Ba1-ance Sheet as at

March 31, 2020, ;;' the Statemlnt of Profit and Loss (Including Other

Comprehensiv" rrr"oil"), the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Chalge in

Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the standalone finalcial statements'

including . "r-rn*y 
of signilicant accounting policies and other explalatory

information.

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the

explanations giu"r, to us, the aforesaid staldalone finalcial statements give the

iniormation ."qri."J by the Companies Act' 20 13 ("Act") in the manner so

required and give a tme and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accountrng

Standards pr"""riU"J "ti"' """tio" 
133 of the Act read with the Companres

(Indian Accou"ti"g- St""J*d) Rules' 2015' as amended' ("lnd AS") and other

accounting prirr"ipi"" 
-g"t'"tutty 

t"""pt"a in Inclia' of the state of affairs of the

Company as at M;;;ftt, zcizo, and its Loss' tota-l comprehensive income' its

cash flows a.ra tr,e 
-s1at.m"nt 

of dhange in Equity for the year ended on that date

Basis of OPinion

Key Audit Matters

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing {SAs)" 
"p."ifr"J 

under section 1a3(10) of the Act'. O-ur responsibilities - under those

Standardsarefurthera"""'it"aintheAuditor'sResponsibilitiesfortheAuditofthe
Fir"ancial statements section of our report. we are indepenclent of the company in

accordance witil the coae of Ethics issuecl by the Institllte of chartered

Accountantsoflndiatogetherv,,iththeethica-lrequirementsthata1.erelev.antto
our audit of the standaline financiaL statemerits under the provisions ol the Acr

and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilied our other ethical responsibilities

in accordance with the;; requirements and the Code of Ethics We believe that the

audit evidence we hare-obtai.red is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion.

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, ln our professional judgment' were of

-o"a significance in our audit of the stardalone financial statements of the

current 
"period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the

stalda-1one finalcial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon'

ald we do not provide a separate opinio,n on these matters'

5. We have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our

report.
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Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report
thereon

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements
9. The Compafly,s management a]ld Board of Directors are responsible for the

matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these

standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial
position, financia] performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows
ard the Statement of Change in Equity of the Company in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility a.lso includes
the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provision
of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company a.I]d for preventing and
detecting the frauds a]]d other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate implementation and maintenance of accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate interna-1 financial controls, that
were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone
hnancial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

10.In preparing the standalone financial statements, management and Board of
Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a

going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to
Iiquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to
do so. The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's
fi nancial reporting process.

6. The Company,s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other
information. The other information comprises the information included in the
Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to
Board s Report, Business Responsibility Report, corporate Governance ard
shareholder,s Information, but does not include the standal0ne Iinancia-l

statements a]1d our auditor's report thereon. The Annual report is expected to be

made available to us a-fter the date of this auditor's report.

7. Our opinion on the standa.lone financial statements does not cover the other
information a]]d we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

8. In connection with our audit of the standal0ne linancial statements, oul.

responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether
ths other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial
statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise
appears to be materially misstated. When we read the Annual Report, if we

conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we ar"e required to
communicate the matter to those charged with governance.



11.Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone
financial Statements as a whole are free from materia.l misstatement, whether due

to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that a-I]

audit conducted in accordance with sAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these

standa-lone hnancia-l statements.

12.As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise prolessional judgment and

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit We also :

. Identify a]ld assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform
audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
suffrcilnt and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentiona.l
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of interna-l controls'

o Obtain an understanding of internal Iinancial controls relevant to the audit
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for
expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal
financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such
controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by
management.

13.We communicate w.ith those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters,
includin
audit.

the planned scope and audit arrd signilicant audit findings,
al control that we identify during ourg any slgnlficarlt deficien

tim f the

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial
Statements

Conclude on the appropriateness of malagement's use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a

material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern lf
we conclude that a materia.l uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modilv our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause

the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overa.ll presentation, structure and content of the standalone
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone
financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.



18. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) we have sought and obtained all the informatron and explanations which to
the best of our knowledge and belief were necessarl/ for the purposes of our
audit.

b) In our opinion proper books of account as required by 1aw have been kept by
the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books'

c) The Balance Sheet, tl:e Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement
and Statement of Change in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement
with the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7
of the Companies (Accounts) Ru1es, 2014.

e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 31"t

Ma:ch, 2O2O, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors
is disqua-1ilied as on 31"t March, 2020, from being appointed as a director in
terms of Section 6aQ) of the Act.

fl With respect to the adequacy of the interna-l Iinalcial contlols over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls,

B".

.$

a
SING

refer to our sepajate report in "

14.We a,1so provide those charge<i with governance with a statement that we have

complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them a1l relationships and other matters that may reasonably be

thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

15.From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine

those matters that were of most signilicalce in the audit of the standalone linancial
statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters We

describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we

determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the
adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the
public interest benefits of such communication

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

16.As required by section 197(16) of the Act, we report that the company has paid
remurieration 

-to 
its directors during the year in accordance with the provisions of

and limits laid down under section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.

17.As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued
by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (1 1) of section 143 of
the Act, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in
paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.



For Ladha Singhal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 12024lW)

riir*rttr/9

UDIN : 20 104 15 1&q'rt{8Y4885

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in
accordance with Rule 11 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Ru1es, 2014, in
our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explalations given to us:

i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its
financia-l position ln note no. 33 of its standa-lone financial statements;

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and

iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the
Investor Education and Protection F\nd by the Company.

Vinod Ladha
(Partner)
M. No. 104 151
Place: Mumbai
Dated: 3 1$ July, 2020



Annexure A to Indeoendent Audito rts ReDort

Referred to as 'Annexure A'in paragraph 17 of the Independent Auditors'Report of even date to
the members of Naxpar Pharma Private Llmlted on the standalone financial statements for the
year ended on 31"t March, 2020, we report that:

(i) (a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets

(b) The fixed assets have been physicaily verified by the management during the year

under a regular program of verification which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard
to the size;f the company and the nature of its assets. No discrepancies were noticed on

such verification.

(c) According to the information and the explanation given to us and the records
examined by us, we report that the title deeds oI immovable properties are held in the
name of the Company as at the Balance Sheet date.

(ii) As explained to us, the inventories were physically verified during the year by the
management at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies were noticed on
physical verification.

(iii) The Company has not granted any secured or unsecured Ioan to Companies, Firms,
Limited Liability Partnerships, or other parties covered in the register maintained under
section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'). Accordingly, paragraph 3(iii) of the
Order is not applicable to the Company.

(iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with
respect to the loans and investments made.

(v) In our opinion and according to the information given to us, the company has not
accepted deposits and hence, compliance with the directives issued by Reserve Bank of
India and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act
and the rules framed there under with regard to the deposits accepted is not applicable

(vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of accounts maintained by the Company pursuant to
the Rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records u/s
1a8(i) of the Act in respect of Company's products/ services and are ofthe opinion that,
prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained.
However, we have not made a detailed examination of the records with a view to
determine whether they are accurate or complete.

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the company is regular in depositing with
appropriate authorities applicable undisputed statutory dues including employee state
insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, vaiue added
tax, cess.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to usJ no undisputed amounts
payable in respect of employee state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service ta-x, duty of
custom, duty of excise, value added tax or cess were in arrears as at 31s! March, 2020
for a period of more than six months lrom the date they became payable

(c) According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no dues on
account sales tax / income tax / custom tax/ wealth ta-x / excise duty /cess q'hich have
not been deposited as on 31"t March, 2020 on account of any dispute.

(viii) In our opinion and according to rmation and explanation given to us, the
company has not defaulted in the loans or borrowings to banks or financial
institutions. The Company does
issued any debentures.

ii

the o

rrowings from government and has not

(vii)



(ix)

(x)

(xi)

The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public olfer
(including debt instruments) or term loans during the year; hence clause 3(ix) of the
Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 are not applicable to the Company.

During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried
out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according
to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any
instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its oflicers or
employees, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such
case by the Management.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination
of the records of the Company, the company has paid/provided for managerial
remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals ,mandated by the provisions ol
section 197 read with the Schedule V to the Act.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company is not a Nidhi company; hence clause 3(xii) of the Companies (Auditors' Report)
Order, 2016 is not applicable to the Company.

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination
of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance
with the sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such
transactions have been disclosed in the standalone Ind AS financial statements in note
no 41 as required under Indian Accounting Standard (lnd AS) 24, Related Party
Disclosure specified under section 133 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Companies
{Accounts) Rule,2014.

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination
of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or
private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination
of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions
with the directors or the persons connected to its directors; hence clause 3(xv) oi the
Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 is not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) The Company is not required to be registered under section zl5-lA of the Reserve Rank of
India Act 1934.

For Ladha Stnghal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 120241W)

{\t€A\0,19--
(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M, No. 1O4151
Place: Mumbai
Dated: 31"t July, 2O2O
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Referred to as 'Annexure B' in paragraph 18(f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of
even date to the members of Naxpar Pharma Private Limited on the standa-lone
financial statements for the year ended on 3ls March, 2020'

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of
Section 143 ofthe Companies Act' 2013 ("the Act")

1, We have audited the interna.l {inancia.l controls over linancial reporting of Naxpar
Pharma Private Limlted ("the Company") as on 31"t March, 2O2O tn conjunction
with our audit of the startdalone Ind AS financia-1 statements of the Compary for
the year ended and as on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financlal Controls

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining
internal frnancial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting
criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of
internal control stated in the Guldance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls
over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
("the Guidance Note"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation
and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating
effectively for ensuring the orderly and eflicient conduct of its business, including
adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required
under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial
controls over Iinancial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI
and deemed to tre prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to
the extent applicable to al audit of internal {inancial controls over linancial
reporting. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we compiy with the
ethical requirements arrd plal and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was
established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in a-11 material
respects.

4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
adequacy of the interna-l Iinancia.l controls system over frnancial reporting and their
operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal hnancial controls over financial
reporting included obtaining an understalding of internal linancial controls over
Iinancial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing
and evaluating the design and operating eflectiveness of interna-1 control based on
the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment,
including the assessment of the terial misstatement of the standalone lnd

*

.D

*

AS finalcial statements, whe d or error

Annexure B to IndeDendent Auditor's Report



5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion on the company's internal financial controls
system over financial rePorting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

6. A company',s internal financial control over Iinancia-1 reporting is a process designed

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financia-1 reporting and

the preparation of financia.1 statements for external purposes in accordance with
g".r.iutty accepted accounting principles. A company's interna] financial control
6ver Iinancial ieporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to

the maintenance of reCords that, in reasonable detail, accurately and farrly reflect
the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide

reaSOnable assurance that transaotions are reCOrded aS necessary to pelmit
preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally

acclpted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company
are being made only in accordance with autholisations of malagement and

directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding
prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of
ih" "o-purly'" 

assets that could have a material effect on the standalone Ind AS

financial statements.

Inherent Llmitations of Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting

7. Because of the inherent limitations of interna.l linancial controls over financial
reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be

detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the interna1 frnancia-l controls over

financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal
linancial control over linancial reporting may become inadequate because of
changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or
procedures may deteriorate.

Oplnion

8. In our opinion, to the best of our information arrd according to the explanations
given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal
financia-1 controls system over {inancial reporting and such internal Iinancial
controls over linancia.l reporting were operating effectively as at 31"1 March 2020,
based on the interna-1 control over financial reporting criteria established by the
Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountarts of India

For Ladha Slnghal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 12024lW

"da-#--'.
\
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t\N.0

(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M. No.: 104151
Place: Mumbai
Dated: 31"t Jttly , 2020
UDIN : 20104 151AAAABY4885
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Note No.
As al3lst luarch.

2020
As at llst Nlarch,

2019

I

u

ASSETS

1. Non - Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipmeni

(b)Capiral work in progress

(c) Intangible assets

(d) RiCht-of-use-asset

(e) Financial assets

(i) lnvesrmenrs

(ii) Other financial asseis

(e) Other non-curreni assels

2. Current Assets

(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Bank balances olher than (ii) above

(iv) Loans

(c) Cuffenl lax assets

(d) Other cunent assers

TOTAL ASSETS

2. Li6bilities

Non - current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Long tenn bonowings

(ii) Lease Liabilities

(b) Deferred iax liability

(c) Long term provisions

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Significant Accourting Policics

2

l
42

1

8

9

l0

II
12

I]

t4

t5

l8

l9
42

20

2t

22

s6,20,41,572

2,91,40.063

71,76,813

I1,5t,000

43,1t,t95

22,95,000

50,20,9t,342

14,1i,000

2',7,1',1.816

12,51,000

36,01,6t7

5.96.00.000

60,85,70,165

11.00,06,801

21,01,19,275

27.89,t20

89,74,983

57,59.201

1,83,64,829

1,06,56,432

57,06,78,775

8,05,26,t81

r6,68,08,091

4',7 ,79,849

63.61.717

6?,58,169

7t,l1.106

1.59. t6.851

38,68,70,649 29 .77 .82.169

99,51,,10,814 86,84,60,9,1S

5,00,00,000

31,01,66,405

s.00.00.000

.12.96.t7,82It

17.02.66.405

16,38,18,199

71.99,518

2,74,95,811

25,58.849

37,96,27,818

13 .25 ,02,',7 12

1.10.58.079

27.6,1.400

20,10.12.4t7

20,08,24 ,4 79

9,81.18,074

I,91,488

,74,33,351

72.21.996

1,r2,605

16.81.:5.r9r

13,4 t,80,896

6,38,49,322

10.97,16,878

1,11,81,882

1.58.948

42.4 t.0t,993 32,05,07,926

99,5{,40,811 86,81,60,915

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2020

Th€ accompAnying notes are sn integral Darr ofthese stsndatone financial sttlements

Amount in lts

As per our report ofeven date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered Accounlants

Firm's Regisrrarion No : !:0241W

For and on bchalf of rhe aoard o

Phrrma Privnre Limited

d
(Vinod

+

{Parher
M. No. l04l5l
UDIN r 20l04l5lAAAABY4885
Placer Mumbai

Dale: 3l st July, 2020

s

8lli i!

Prakrsh lll. Sh:rh

(Whole Trme Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju N{. Shah

(Whole Time Director)
DIN 00140806

^"amrnla 
Knmbli

(Company Sec.etary)

W

N

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I. [quity

(a) Share capiral

(b) Orher equity

Curr€nt liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Shorl ierm borrowings

(ii) Trade payables

(iii) Lease Liabilities

(iv) Olher financial liabilities
(c) Olher culrent liabililies

(d) Short term provision

1

5

6

l6
42

3l

11



The accompanying notes are rn integral pirt ofthese standalonc ffDancial slalements

As perour report ofeven date

For Ladha Singhxlaod Associates
Chanered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : l2024lW

For and on b€half of th
Pharma Priv$te Limited

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement ofProfit and Loss for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

e Board of D

ount in Rs)

\\, f7

For the year ended
.llst l\'larch.2020 3lsl \lnrch. 2019

89,24,t6,198

24.65,415

1,02,58,67,802

I.59.8t.018

89,,19,01,613 1,0,t,18,48,851

42,69 ,34.692

71.95,446

(90.14.498)

t3.56.64,250

3,22,32,331

4,.11,56,007

27,2r,05.856

41,56,74,930

8.48,30,464

(22,08,071)

t2,60.s5,096

2,80,79,930

3,77,51,260

10,01,42,347

90,98,54,08,1 99.05,65,957

(r,19,s2,171)

(54.75,919)

(1,60,757)

5,12,82,u9{

1,20,00,000

125,16,217)

4.70.992

(s8,16,696) 99,5,1,775

(9t,15,775) 4,[,28,1t 9

(3,1r.957)

86,309

(l t,05.90s)

3.47.664

(2,4s,618) (7,98,21s)

(9t,61,421) 4,05,29,87,1

V]I.

VIII

IX,

VI

I

II

III

IV Expcns€s

Cosl of materials consumed

Purchase of stock in trade

Change in inventori€s

Employee benefils expense

Depreciadon and amortization expense

Other expenses

Totrl Expenses

Tax Expense:

(a) Currenl tax

(b) Deferred lax (Asset) / Liabiliry

(d) Shon (Excess) provision for tax for earlieryears

Profft / (I-oss) for the ycflr (v-vD

Oiher Comprehensi!e Income

A.(i) Ilems thar will not be reclassified ro profit & loss

Remeasurements of post-emplovmenl trenefi I obligations

A.(ii) Income tax r€laiing to ilems lhat will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

Total Oth€r Comprehensiv€ income

TOTAL COMPRf,HENSIVE INCOIITE FOR THE

Earnings Per Equily Share of Rs.l0/- eich :

weighred averase no ofshares (Basic & Dilured)

(l) Basic Eaming Per Share (Rs.)

(2) Diluted Eaming Per Share (Rs.)

Total Revenu€ (l+ II)

YIAR(VII+VIII)

Sigoifi cart Accounting Polici€s

Revenue from operations (Gross)

Other income

l0

31

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

50,00,000

(r 82)

( 1.82)

50.00,000

827

14 TS J

I

(Vinod Ladhr)

M No l04l5l
UDIN r 20l04l5lAAAABY4885

Place:Mumbai

Date: llst July,2020

Ke"dl

Parliculars Nole No.

Profit / (Loss) Before Tar (lll-Iv)

I

Prakllsh NI. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

EIN 00410980

ariju N{. Sh,lh

(whole Time Direclor)

DtN 00140806

l\"rmratn Kambli

(Company Secrelary)



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 3lst March,2020

For the year end€d
J lst March 2020

For the year eoded
ll st Nlarch 2019

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit/(Loss) before tax

Adjustments for
Depreciation

lnterest & Dividend income

Finance Cost

Sundry balances written off
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Adjustments
Chang€s in Workinp Canital
Adiustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:

Inventories

Trade receivables

Other assets (Financials and Non Financial assets)

Adiustments for increase / (decreas

Trade payables

Other liabilities (Financials and Non Financial assets)

Cash generated from o perations

Direct Tax Paid (Refund) [Net]
Net cash flow from / (used in) operaling activitios (A)

B. CASH FLOW FRON,I INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant & €quipment & intangible assets

Expenditure on capital work in progress

Sale / (Purchase) oflnvestment
Investment in fixed deposit

Interest & Dividend income

Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from long-term borrowings (net)

Proceeds from Short-term borrowings (net)

Finance Cost

Net cash florv lrom / (used in) financing activities (C)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and c^sh equivalents (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

Cnsh and cash equivalcnts at thc end ofthe year

(r,49,52,471)

4,41,56,007
(8,39,r27)

3,22,32,331
(85,053)

5,12.82"894

3.7 7 .51 .260
(7.89,660)

2.80.79.930

8r,397
6,0s,11,688

(2,9 4,80,622)
(4,35,r l,r8r)
5,21,56,80s

3,43,53,805

21,44,224

7,63,74,718

1,08.12,766

11,64,05,822

(78.51,562)

(2,06, t4,382)
30.08,722

21,57 4

(58.79.164)

8,50,84,410

1,47,t0.197

6,55,0r,952 7,03,73,611

( 10,36,20,217)
(2,17,25,063)

(r,00,000)
(26.t3,266)

8,39,127

(t 1,32,06,r l9)

6.76,48s

7,89,660
(r 3,12,19,419) (11,17,19,97.1)

3,13,15,487

6,66,43,583

(3,22,32,331)

4,63,85,947

1,89,89,956

(2,86.36,656\

6,57,26,738 3.61,39,216

(t9,90,729)

47.79,849

(,16,27,r ls)
94,06.964

21,89,1?0 17,19,819

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered Accountants

Film's Registration No : l2024lW

For and on behalf of the Board oI Di
Pharma Private Limited

lpar

(Vinod Lrdha)

Partner

M. No. 10415 t

UDIN : 20l04l5lAAAABY4885
Place: Mumhai

Date : 3l st July, 2020

\ir,'"
Prakash I\{. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju tr{.'Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

Namrata Kamhli
(Company Secretary)
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As per our report ofeven date
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Amount
Balance as at April 01,2018

Changes in share capital during the year

Balance as at March 31,2019

Changes in share capital during the year

Balance as at March 31,2020

5,00,00,000

5,00,00,000

5,00.00,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthese financial statements

As per oul report ofeven date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : l2024lW

(v
Partner

M. No. l04l5l
UDIN | 20l0415lAAAABY4885

Place: Mumbai

Date : 3lst July, 2020

For and on behalf of th€ Borrd of Directors of Nrxpar Phnrma
Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(whole Time Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806

Namrata Kambli

(Company Secretary)

bfr)

e!

Securities
premium

Surplus in

Statement of Profit
& loss

Accumulated other
comprchensir,e

income

TotAl

Balance :N at April 01,2018
Profir(Loss) for the year

Other comprehensive income for the year

4,99,00,000 2J,88,47,594

4,13,28.119

3,s0,360

(7,98,24s)

28,90,97,951

4,13.28.1l9

(1.98.245\

Bnlance as at March 31, 2019 1,99,00,000 28.01.75.713 (4,47,88s) 32,96,21,828

ProfiV(Loss) for the year

Other comprehensive income for the year

(91.1s.775)

(2,45.648)

(9 r, r 5,77i)
(2.45.648)

Balanc€ as at March 31,2020 4,99,00,000 27,10,59,938 (6,93,s33) 32,02,66,40s

tlA
I

',{r,rIs

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement ofChanges in Equity for the year ended 3lst March,2020

(A) Equity Share Capital

(B) Other Equity

\



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March,2020

Note - I

A. CORPORATE INFORMATION:
Naxpa! Pharma Private Limited is a private limited company incorporated under the provisions oflhe Conpanies Act, 1956 and is a

subsidiary of Pamax Lab Limited.. The Company is principally engaged in the business activities of manufacturing and export of
Pharmaceutical Formulations.

B. SICNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

1. Basis of Preparation of Financisl Statements:
These fiDancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (bereinafter referred to as the'lnd AS') as

notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the Companies (lndian

Accounting standards) Rules as amended fron time to time and other related provisions ofthe Act.

The financial statements of the Company are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and Hislorical cost convention except l.or the

following material items that have been measured al fair value as requted by the relevant lnd ASI

(i) Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at Fair value (Refer note no. 8)

(ii) Defined benefit employ€e plan (Refer note no. 13)

The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements. AII assets and liabilities have been

classified as curent or non current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule ]ll Io the

Companies Act, 2013.

The fnancial statements are presented in INR, the functioDal currency ofthe Company

2. Use of Estimates and judgments:

The preparation ofthe financial statements requires the Management to make, judgments, estimates and assunrptions that affect the repoflcd

amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the dale of the financial slatements and the reporled anrounts of

revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The recognition, measurement, classification oa disclosure olan item or informatioo in the

financial statements is made relying on these estimates. The estimates andjudgements used in the preparation ofthe financial statements are

continuously evaluated by the management and are based on historical experience and va ous other assumptions and factors (including

€xpectations of future events) that the management believes !o be reasonable under lhe existing circumstances. Actual results may differ from

those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimales is recognised prospectively in curent aDd future periods.

The cost of an item of property, planl and equipment price, including impon dulies and non'refundable purchase

la,\es, after deducting lrade discounts and rebates, any fbringiDg the asset to its working condilion for its intended

anduse and estimaled costs ofdismantling and removing and restoring lhe slte on which il is located

Critical accouotiog judgements and key soIrce of estimation uncertainty
The Company is required to male judgements, estimales and assumptions about the carrying amounl of assets and liabililies that are nol

readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based oD historical experience and other factors that are

considered to be relevant. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-goiDg basis.

(a) Recognition and measuremenl ofdefined beDefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions - Note no. - l3
(b) Estimation ofcurrent tax expenses and payable - Refer nole no. , l4

Estimation ofuncertainties relating to the global health pandemic from COVID-19
The Company has considered the possible effects that nray result from the pandenlc relaling to COVID-I9 on the carryrng anrounts of

property, plant and equipments, investments, inventories, receivables, and other curent assets. In developing the assumptions relaling to the

possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company, as at the date of approval of these

financial statements has used intemal and extemal sources of infomation.

There is no material adverse impact ofCoVlD - I9 pandemic on the Company aDd its operationvprofitability during the financial year ended

March 31, 2020. However, CoVID - t9 pandemic effect if any, on the Company's operation / profiIability ilr the cunell FY 2020-21 can only

be assessed in due course.

3. Property, plant and equipment (PPE)

Property, plant and equipment is stated at acquisition cost net ofaccunrulated depreciation and accumulated impaimrent losses. ifany.



If significant parts of an item of property. plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separale lterns

(major components) of propeny, plant and equipment. Subsequent expenditure Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amounl
or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate only if it is probable that the future economic benefi{s associated with the item rvill flow to
the Company and that the cost ofthe item can be reliably neasured.

Gains and loss€s on disposals are determined by conlparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the Statenlenl of Profit and

Loss.

Property, plant and equipnent which are not ready for intended use as on the date ofBalance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital $,ork in

progress".

5. Depreciation and Amortization:

(a) Property plant and equipnent (PPE)

Depreciation is provided on a prc-rata basis on lhe straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule Il to the

Companies Act, 2013.
The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of propeny, plant and equipment is revielved at each financial year end and

adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(b) Intangible rssets

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Finite-life intangible assels are amorlised on a straigh!-line
basis over the period oftheir expected useful lives.

6. Inv€stment Propertiesl
Property that is held for long-term rental yields or lor capital appreciation or both, and lhal is not occupied by the Company, is classified as

investment property. Investment property is measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable borrowing cosrs

less deprcciation and impairment ifany.

Depreciation on building is provided based on slraight line method using the uselul lile as specified in schedule II ofthe Companies Acr.

2013.

7. l.inancial Instrrments:

Fioancial assets - Initial recognition:
Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the conractual provisions ofthe instrunrenls. On initial recognrtron. a

financial asset is recogn ised at Iair value, in case of FinaDcial assets r\,h ich are recogn ised at fair val e through pro fit an d loss ( FVTPL ). its

transaction cost are recognised in the statement ofprofi! and loss. In other cases, the transaction cost are anributed to the acquisition value of
the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement:
Financial assets are subsequently classified as measured at:

- fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)

- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

The above classification is being determined considering thel

(a) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and

(b) the contractual cash flow characteristics ofthe financial asset.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if aDd in the period the company changes its busincss model fbr
managing fi nancial assets.

(i) Measured at amortised cosf:

Financial assets are subsequently nteasured at amortised financial assets are held tvithin a business module whose obiective is to
hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash al terms ofthe fnancial assel give rise on specified date to cash

Dt outstandiDg.

*t

lc

flows that are solely payments ofprincipal and irrt

4. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accuDrulaled inpairment losses, ifany.

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for fiDite life inlangible assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted

prospectively, if appropriate. For indefinite Iife i[tangible assets, the assessmen{ ofindefin,te life is reviewed annually to determine *41ether

it continues, ifnot, it is impaired or changed prospectively basis revised estimates.



(ii) Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):
Financial assets are measured at FVTOCI, if these financial assets are held wilhin a business model whose objective is achieved by both

collecting contractual cash flows that give rise on specified dates to solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amolrnt

outstanding and by selling financial assets. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCl). Interesl iDcone

measued using the EIR method and impaimlent losses, if ary are recognised in the Statemenl of Profit and Loss On derecognilion.

cunulative gain or loss previously recognis€d in OCI is reclassified from the equity to'other income' in the Statement ofProfit and Loss

(iii) Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FvTPL):
Financial assets other than equity instrument are measlred al FVTPL unless it is nreasured at amonised cosl or at FVTOCI on inilial
recognition. Such financial assets are measurcd at fair value with all changes in fair value, i[cluding interest income and dividend irrconre if
any, recognised in the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

Equity instrumentsl

On initial recognition, the Conpany can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument by instrument basis) to present lhe subsequent

changes in fair value in other comprehensive inconre penaining to investments in equlty instruments. This election is not permitted if lhe
equity investment is held for trading. These elecled investmenls are inilially measured at lair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently. they

are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and

accumulated in the'Reserve for equity instruments through other comprehensive inconle. The cumulative gain or loss is nol reclassified 10

Statenent ofProfit and Loss o disposalofthe iDvestments.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in Statement ofProfit and Loss when the Company's right to receive the

dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not

represent a recovery of part of cost of the iivestnent and the anronnt of dividend can be measured reliably. Dividends recognised in

Statement ofProfit and Loss are included in the Other income' line item.

Impairment
The Conrpany recognises a loss allowance for Expected Credil Losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at anlorlised cost aDd at

FVOCI. The credit loss is difference between all contractual cash flows that are due rc an entiry in accordance with the contract and all lhe
cash flows dut the entity expects to receive (i.e. all cash shonfalls), discounted al the original ellective iiterest rate. This is assessed on an

individual or collective basis after considering all reasonable and supportible includirg that which is forward looking.

The Company's trade receivables or contract revenue receivables do not contain significan! financing component and loss allowance on trade

receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i.e. expected cash shortiall, being simplified approach for recogntlton

of impairment loss allowance.

Under simplified approach, the Company does no! track changes in credit risk. Rather it recogDizes impairment loss allowance based on 1he

lifetime ECL at each reporting date right from its initial recognition. The Company uses a prcvision matrix to determine inrpairmenr loss

allowance on the portfolio oltrade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rales over lhe expected life
ofthe trade receivable and is adjusted for forward lookiDg estimates. At every reponing date, the hislorical observed default rales are updated

and changes in the forwardlooking estimates are analysed.

Derecognitioo

Th€ Company derecognises a financial asset when the contmctual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it translers rights
to receive cash flows from an asset, it evaluates ifand to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards ofownership. When it has neitlrer
transferred nor retained substantially all ofthe risks and rewards ofthe asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company contlnues ro

recognise the transferred asset to the extent ofthe Company's continuing involvement.

In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The translerred asset and the associated liabilily are nieasured on a basis that
rcflects the rights and ob,igations that the Conpany has retained.

For financial assets other than trade receivables, the Company recognises 12 months expecled credit losses for all originated or acquired
financial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk of the financial asset has not increased significantly since its initial recognition. The

expected credit losses are measured as lifetime expected credit losses ifthe credit risk on financial asset increases significantly since its inilial
recognilion. If, in a subseque'rt period, credit quality oflhe instrument improves such drat there is no longer significant increase iD credit
risks since initial recognition, then the Company revens to recognizing inrpairmenl loss allowance based

on l2 months ECL. The impairment losses and reversals are recogrlised in Slatement of Profit and Loss. For equity instrumenrs and financial

assets measured at FVTPL, there is no requirement of i,rpairment testing.



Financial Lirbilities
lnitial Recognition and measur€ment
Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial liabilities

are initially recognised at fair value net oftransaction costs for all financiat liabilities nol carried at fair value through profit or loss

The Company's financial liabilities includes trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafls.

MUMBA



8. Fair Value Measurement
The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives, investments at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price

that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market parlicipants ar the measurement

date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the lransaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place eithel

(a) In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

(b) In the absence ofa principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by dre CoDrpany. The fair value ofar asset or a liabilitv is measured using
the assumptions that market participants would use wheD pricing the asset or liability. assunring thal markel parlicipants acl in their economic
best interest.

A fair value measurernent ofa non-financial asset takes into account a market participanfs ability to generate economic benefits by usiDg the

asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highesr and best use. The Company
uses valuation techniques that are approp ate in the circumstances and for which sufficlent data are available to measure fair value,
maximising the use ofrelevant observable inputs and minimisi)rg the use olunobservable inputs. All assets and Iiabilities for which fair value
is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised lvithin lhe fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest
level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a wholel

(i) Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markeG for identical assets or liabilities
(ii) Level 2 - Valuation techniques for wbich the lowest level input tha is significant to the fair value measuren)ent is directly or indirectly
observable
(iii) Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is r.rnobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recuning basis, the Company determines whether transfers have

occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisalion (based on lhe lolvest level input that is significant to the fair value

measurement as a whole) at the end ofeach reponing period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determiied classes of assets and liabilities on the basis ot the nature,

characteristics and risks ofthe asset or liability and the leveloflhe fair value hierarchy as explained above.

9, lnv€ntory
Inventories are valued at the ,ower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is computed on a First-in First-Out (FIFO). Cost of finished

goods and work-in-prcgress include all costs ofpurchases, conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories

to their present location and condition. The net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course ofbusiness less

the estimated costs ofcompletion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

10. Cash and CAsh Equivalents:
Cash and Cash equivalents include cash and Cheque in hand, bank balances, demard deposits lvith banks and other shorl-lerm highly liquid

investments that are readily convenible to knoRn amounts of cash & which are subjcct to an insignificant risk oi changes in value where

original maturity is thiee months or less.

11. Foreign Curreocy Transactions:
a) Iritial Recognition
Transactions in foreign cufiency are recorded at the exchange rale prevailing on the date ofdle lransaclion Exchange differences aflsing on
foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognized iD the Statement of Profit and Loss olthe yea..

b) l\{essuremcnt ofForeign Currency Items at th€ Balance Sheet Date

Foreign currency monetary items of the Company are restated at the closing exchange rates. Non monetary items are recorded at the
exchange mte prevailing on the date ofthe transaction. Exchange differences arising out ofthese lransactions are charged to the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

12. Revenue Recognition:
Revenue is measured at the value ofthe consideration received or receivable. Anounts disclosed as revenue are inclusive ofexcise duty and

net ofretums, trade allowances, rebates, discounts, loyal!y discount, value added taxes and amounts collected on belralfofthird parties. The

Company recognises revenue when the amounl ofrevenue can be reliably rneasured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to

the Company and specific criteria have been met for each ofthe Com 's aclivities as described below

Sale ofCoods
Revenue from sale ofgoods is recognised when all the s ofownership in the goods are transferred to the buyer as

dre goods and the anrouni of revenue can be nreasuredper the terms of the contmct, there is no continuing
reliably.

risks ar
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Rendering ofServices
Income from services rendered is recognised based on agreements/ arangements with fie customers as the service is perfomled/rendered.

lnterest
Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amoun! oulstanding and the interest rate applicable and based on

Effective interest rate method.

Dividend

Dividend lncome is recognized \ahen right to receive the same is established

13. Enlployee Benefitsi

The Company has provides following post-employment plans:

(a) Defined benefit plans such a gratuity and

(b) Defined contribution plans such as Provident fund & Superannuation fund

a) Defi ned-benefit plan:
The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity pltu1 is the present value of defined benefit

obligations at the end ofthe reporting period less fair value olplan assets. The defined benefit obligations is calculated annually by actuaries

through actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method.

The Compary recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss

(a) Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailment aod non-rouline settlements; and

(b) Net interest expense or income
The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan

assets. This cost is included in employee benefi! expenses i,l the statement ofthe profit & loss.

Re-measurement comprising ofactuarial gains and Iosses arising ftom
(a) Re-measurement of Actuarial(gains)/losses
(b) Retum on plan assets, excluding amount recognized in effect ofasset ceiling
(c) Re-measurement arising becaus€ ofchange in effect of asset ceiling

Ind AS 19 requires the exercise ofjudgment in relation to vadous assumptions including future pay rises! inflalion and discount rates and

employee and pensioner demographics. The Company determines the assumptions in conjunction with its actuaries, and believes these

assumptions to be in line with best practice, but the application of different assumptions could have a significant effect on the amounts

reflected in the income statenrent, other comprehensive income and balance sheet. There n)ay be also interdependency betweeu sonre of the

assumptions.

b) Defi ned-contribution plani

Under defined contribution plans, provident fuid, the Conlpany pays pre-defined amounts to separate funds and does no! have any legal or
informal obligation to pay additional sums. Defined Contribution plan comprise oa contributions to the employees' provident fund with the

govemment, superannuation fund and certain state plans like Employees' Stale Insurance and Employees' Pension Schenre The Company's
payments to the defined contribution plans are recognised as expenses du.ing the period iIl which the employees perform the services that the

payment covers.

c) Other employee benefits:
(a) Compensated absences which are nol expected to occur within twelve months after the end ofthe period in which the enrplovee renders

the related services arc rccognised as a liability at the present value of the obligatio[ as at the Balance sheet date detemlined based on an

actuarial valuation.

(b) Undiscounted anount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are

recognised during the period when the e ployee renders the related services.

MUMBA!

are recognised in the period in which they occur directly in Other comprehensive income. Re-measurement are not reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods.



14. Taxes oll Income:
lncome tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income ta\ expense is recognized in the statement of proflt and loss except to the extenl it
relates to items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive iDcome.

Current tax is based on taxable profit lor the year. Ta\able profit is differenl from accounting proflt due to temporary differences between

accounting and ta\ treatments, and due to items that are never taxable or tax deductible Tax provisions are included in current liabilities.

Interest and penalties on ta,\ liabilities are provided for in the tax chaige. The Company offsets, the cuffent ta,\ assets and Iiabilities (on a year

on year basis) where it has a legally enforceable right and where it inlends to settle such assets and liabilities on a net basis or to realise the

assets aird liabilities on net basis.

Defened income tax is recogDized using the balance sheet approach. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible

and taxable temporary differences arising between the lax base of assets and Iiabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements.

Deferred income tax asset are recogrlized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which lhe deduclible

tempomry differences, and the carry fonrard of unused tax credils and unused tax losses can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are not

recogrised where it is more likely than not that the assets will not be realised in the future.

Minimum Altemative Tax ('MAT') credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence lhat the

Company will pay normal income-ta,\ during the specified period. The Company reviews the same at each balance shee! dale and writes

down the carryin8 amount oI MAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Conrpany will pay

normal income-tax dudng th€ specified period.

15, Borrowing Cost:

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly aftributable lo lhe acquisition, coDstruction or production of qualifying assets are

capitalized as a part ofCost of that assets, during the period till all the activities necessary to prepare ihe Qualifying assets for its intended use

or sale arc con'lplele during the period of time tlrat is required to complete and prepare the assets lor its intended use or sale Qualilying assels

are assets that necessarily take a substantial period oftime to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Other borrowing costs aie recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incuned

l6.Earnings Per Share:
Basic eamings per shares are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss after tax for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the

weighted average number ofequity shares outstanding during the period. For the purpose of calculaling diluted eamings per shaie, the net

profit or loss for the period att bulable to the equity shareholders and the weighted average nunrber ofshares outstandinB during the period is

adjusted for the ellects ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

17. Assets held for disposal
The Company classifies non-current assets as held lor sale ii their cufienl carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale

rather than through continuing use. Such non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at lower oftheir carrying amount and fair

value less cost to sell- Any expected loss is recognised immediately on statement ofprofit & !oss.

Property, plallt & eqoipment once classified as held for sale are rot depreciared or anorlised. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale

are presented separately as current ileDls in the balaDce sheets.

18. Leases:

Leases Effective April 1, 2019, the Company has adopted lnd AS I l6 "Leases" and applied ro all lease coDtracts existiDg on the dare of iDirial

application, using the modified retrospective method along with transilion option to recognise right-of-use assets (RoU) at an amount equal Io

the lease Iiability. Accordingly, compantives for prcvious year ended March 3l, 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted.

The Company as lcssor

Leases are classified as finance leases \4'henever the lems olthe lease transfer substaDtially all the risks and re\\,ards of o!\,nership lo the

lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases

solely to increase in line with expected general infl
are recognised in the period in which such benefits

ate for the Company's expecled inflalionary cosl increases. such increases

The Company did not make any adjustmenls 10

ation 10

d as a lessor as a result ofadopting dre new lease slandard

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable

that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or pait ofthe defened incorne tax asset to be utilized. Deferred jncome tax asseB

and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the assel is realized or the liability is setlled, based

on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

DefeEed ta\ items are recognised iD conelation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the temr oflhe relevanl lease. Where the rentals are structured



The Company as lessee (Till March 31,2019)

Rental expense from operating leases is recognised on a straight-,ine basis over the term ofthe relevanr lease. where the rentals are structured

solely to increase in line with expecled general inflation lo compensate for the lessoas expected inflationary cost increases. such increases are

recognised in the period in which such be,refils accrue.

Upfront amount paid for land takm on lease is anrortised over the period oflease.

The Company as lessee (With effect from April 1,2019)

The Compa[y assesses whether a conhact contains a lease, at inception of a conrad. At lhe date of comrrencement of the lease. lhe

Conrpany recognises a'right-of-use' asset and a conesponding liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a ,essee, except for leases rviih

a term oftwelve months or less (shon-term ,eases) aDd Iow value leases. For these shon'teml and lon value leases, the Conrpany reco!nizes

the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the te.m ofthe lease.

Right-of-use asset are measured at cost comprising the following:
. the amount of initial measurement of liability
- any lease paymmts made at or before the commencement date less the incentives received

- any initial direct costs, and

- restoration costs

They are subsequent,y measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and inlpairmcnt losses

Right-of-use asset are depreciated over lhe shorter of asset's useful life and the lease term on a straightJine basis. Right of use assets arc

evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

Lease liabililies measured at amortised cost include thg net present value ofthe following lease pa),rnents:

- fixed payments (including in-subslance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable

- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, inilially neasured using lhe index or rate as at the conlmencement date

- amounts expected lo be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees

- the exercise price ofpurchase option ifthe Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and

- payments ofpe,ralties for terminating the lease, ifthe lease temr reflects the Company exercisirrg the option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably ceriain extension options are also included iD lhe neasurement of lhe liability. The lease

pa),rnents are discounted using the rate of interest impl icit in the lease. I f that rate cannot be readily derermined, wh ich is generally the case

for leases in the Company, the lesse's incremental borrowiDg rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borro$l
the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the righlof-use asset in lhe similar economic environnlent witlr similar terms,

security and conditions.

Lease payments are apportioned bet\\,een finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as lo achieve a constant rate of interesl on

the remaining balance ofthe liability. Finance expenses are recognised immedialely in the statement ofprofil and loss, unless they are direcllr
attributable to qualifying assets. Variable lease payments are recognised in tlle statement of profit and loss in the period rD which the

condition that triggers those payments that occur.

19, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:
A provision is recognised if, as a result ofa past event, the group has a present legal or constructlve ()6ligalion that can be es(imated reliably.
and it is probable that an outflow ofeconomic benellts will be required !o settle the obligation

Provisions for onerous contracts are rccognized when the expected benefils to be derived by the Conrpany tiom a contract are lotfer than the

unavoidable costs ofmeeting the future obligalions under the contract.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that ntay probably rtot require an

outflow ofresources or an obligation for which the future outcome cannol be ascertaifled with reasonable certainty. When there is a possible
or a preseJlt obligation where the likelihood ofoulflow ofresolrces is remota, no provision or disclosure is made.
Contingenl assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in financial statements.

MUMEAI

&

t*

The Company accounts for each lease component within the contract as a lease separately from non-lease components of the contract in
accordance with Ind AS I 16 and allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis ofthe relative sland,alone
price ofthe lease component and the aggregale stand-alone price ofthe nonJease contponeots.
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

Note ,l : Investments

NoteS : Otherfinancialassets
ount in Rs.

Note 6 : Other noD-current lssets

Note 7 : Inventories

Notei Inventory write downs are accounted, considering the nature of invenlory, ageing, liquidalion plan and net realisable value

Aggregate amounr of quor€d investments

Aggregate amount of unquoted investmenls before impairment

Aggregate amounl ofimpairment in the value of irvestmenl
I],51,000 12.51.000

\e/

As at 3lst Mrrch.
2019

5,00,000

5,00,000

2,51.000

5,00.000

5,00,000

2,51,000

1.00,000

Equily instrumcnts, at fair value lhrough profit & loss

Uoquoted, fully paid-up

Apna Sahakari Bank Lld (20,000 Shares ofRs 25l- each)

Janaseva SahakariBank Borivali Ltd (20,000 Shares ofRs 25l'each)

Maratha Sahakari Bank Ltd (10,040 Shares ofRs. 25l- each)

Shivalik Solid Waste Managemenl Ltd (10,000 Shares ofRs I0/-each)

13,5I,000 12,51,000Total

2019
ParticulArs

43. .t95 16,01,617
Uosecured, Considered good

Securily Deposil

{3,t 1,195 36,0.1,617

Particulars
As {l 3l st IlInrch,

2020
As n( Slst iUarch,

2019

Unsecured, Considered good

Capital Advances 5,96,00,000

Total 22,9s,000 s,96,00,000

As rt Slsi llrrrch,
ztlt9

(As taken, valued and certiffed by the Management)
(Valued at Cost or Market value, whichever is lower)

Raw Material

Finished Goods

Packing Material

Olher Malerial

3,59 ,26,84',7

1.01,64,853

91,94.778

4,08,1s,041

1,18,8i,285

1.25.66.1t7

49,53,576

51,7t,556

3125,07,428

51,17,505

Total r r,00,06,801 8,05,26,18r

22,95,000

As nt 31st NIarch.
2020

As at Jl st iU.rrch,
2020

Total

As rl3lst N{rrch,
2020



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Finarlcial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

Nore8 : TrrdeReceivible

Not€ 9 : Cash and Cash [quivalents

Noie 1l : Loans

Nole l2 : Curreot tar assets (neo

Note 13 : Othrr.urrent assets

2020
As at llst March,

20t9

Less: Provrsion for tax
1,83.64,82S 1,9 t,11.106

1.20,00.000

Total 1.8.1.6,1.829 7 r,.] r,.]06

mount h Rs.

Amounl in Rs

Amount ir las.)

mounl in Rs.

Amount in Rs.)

2020 2019

Trade Receivable:

Unsecured .Considered sood 2r,01, r9,275 t6,68,08,094

Totrl 2r,03,r9,27s 16,68,08,094

As at 3l st March,
2020

As Al3lsl Nlll rch,
2019

(a) Cash on Hand

(b) Balance with Scheduled Banks
- In Cunenl Accounts

5.19.211

22.69.8',73

t,i2,t68

41,4',7,481

Total 27,89,120 47,19,4!9

Particulars
As at 3lst Mrrch,

2020
As Nt 3lsl Nlirch.

2019

Fixed Deposit Accounr

(Lodeed as margin money againsl bank guaranlee)

89.74.983 63.61.717

Total 89,7.1,98.1 6.1,61,7t7

Palticul,rrs As at 3lst March,
2020

As at Slsl Nln rch,
20I9

Loans and advances io employees 51 ,59,20',1 62.58,16S

Tolal 62,58.169

Parlicuhrs As {l 3l sl March.
2020 20t9

Unsecured, Considered good

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or forvalue 10 be received

Balance with Covemment Authoriries
- Balance wrrh CST

1.53,24.980

t,51,1t,452

2,01,51,811

Total //,rr7 \<r-\ 3,06,56,,l]2 2,59,16,853

r$!$8N

Not€ l0 : Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalenls

Particulars



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended Slst March, 2020

(iv) D€tails ofShares held b erch shareholder holdin more lhnn 5r% sharcs :

mounr in Rs.

2020 2019

s,00,00,000 5.00.00.000

s,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

5,00,00,000 s,00,00,000

50,00,000 50,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up:
50,00,000 Equity Shares ofRs l0/- each. fully paid up

(i) Reconciliation of number of sh,rres oulstanding al the beginning and al
lhe end oflhe reporting period :

Number ofshares at rhe beginning ofrhe year

Add: lssue ofShares during the year

Number ofshares at the end of the ]ear

Total

Total

50,00,000 Equity Shares ofRs. i0/- each

50,00,000 50,00.000

(ii) Terms/rights attached to [quity Shares

The Company hasonly one class ofequity shares having a par \,alue ofRs I0pershare Each holder ol Equity Share is enrrrled ro

one vole per share. ln lhe evenl ol liquidalion ol the company, the holders ol equiiy number of equity shares held by lhe

shareholders.remaining asseis ofthe Companv, after distribution olall preferential amounts. The distribur;on will be in proponion

10 lh€ shares will be eniitled to receive

4,99,90,000

(iii) Detail of shrres hekl by the hokling company, the ulrimate holding

compAny, lh€ir subsidiari€s and associates :

Holding Company
49,90,000 Equity Shares held by Parnax Lab Limited - 100%

Name of the Shareholder

As al Jlsl Nlrrch 2020

No. of Shnres '/,,

4,99,90,000 4,99,90,000

No. of Shrrcs
Parnax Lab Lld 4ffi !\ 99.80 49,90,000 99 8u

Note 14 : Shrre Capitrl

4,99,90,000

As nt llst lurrch 2019



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for th€ y€ar ended 3lst March, 2020

Nole 15 : Other equity

Parliculars
As At 3Isl Nlarch.

20?,0

As rt llst lUrrch,
2019

i) Securities Premium Account

Opening Balance

Add: R€ceived during the year on issue ofEquity Shares

Less:Utilisation / transfers during the year

Closing Balanc€

b) Surplus / (Deficit) in Statement ofProfit and lrss
Opening Balance

Add/(Less): profir(loss) for the year

Closins Balance

c) Accumulated other comprehensile income - Acluarial Gains

Opening Balance

Add/(Less)r profit/(loss) for the year

CIosirlg Balance

4,99,00,000 4.99.00.000

1,99,00,000 .1,99,00,000

28,01,75,7r3

(91,r s,775)

23.88,47.594

4,t3,28,1t9

27,r0,59,9.18 28,0t,75,711

(4,47,88s)

(2.45.648)

3,50,160

(7,98,21i)

(6,93,s.]3) (4,{7,88s)

32,02,66,40S 32,96.2 7 ,828

Note 16 : Long'Term Borrowings

2019

Securilies Premium Accounr

Surplus in Statement ofprofil & loss

Accumulaled olher comprehensive income - Actuarial Cainsl(Losses)

4.99,00,000

27,t0,59,938

(6,93,sr3)

4,99,00,000

28,01,75,713

(4,47.885)

Total 12,02,66,10s 32,96,27 .814

Particulars As nl Slst MArch,
2020

As at llst Mnrch,
20t9

Secorcd

Term Lraos
(i) From Bank

Vehicle l-oans
(i) From Bank
(ii) From Others

From R€lAled Parties

From Iniercorporate

I6,19,54,529

15.25.67{)

3,38,000

13,02,92,587

t,18.00t)

17,97,555

11.510

Tontl 16,38,I8,199 13,25,02,712

Terms and Conditions

{A) The term loan is secured by !!ay ofequitable mongage olLand, Building localcd ar Plol No 181, Vlilage Gurumaira. Tehsrl

Nalagarh, Dist Solan. Hnnachal Pradesh and other immovable & H)polhecalion ol-rnovable machineries and personal guaranl.c

by lhe direcrors

(B) All lhe vehicle loans are secured by way ofHypolhccation ofrespecrive vehicle
(C) Repayment profile ofTenn Loans is sel out as below:

Ilate of Natu re Of &lance No of
Instalmcnts

lnstalmcntr cnding

1A 254/r

9l5%
9 000/o

9.36%

HDFC Bank Lrd

HDFC Bank Lid
ICICI Bank Lrd /,ffi..
Apna Sahakari Bank Ltd

Car Loan

Car Loaf
Car Loan

6 ro t02

9

52

t2

Seplember 2020 lo
october 2028

Dcccmbcr 1020

luly 2024

April ?021

ttrto

I-

As nt 31st larch,
2020

Total

l---__-_r___--___l

Banldl-oin



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

Note 17 - Long-Term Provision

Note 18 : Short-Term Borrowings

Note l9 ; Trade Payibles
(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars
As at Slst iUarch,

2020
As al Slsl March,

2019

Trade Payables:

Sundry Creditors for Goods 9.81.18,074 6,38,49,322

Total 9,81,t 8.071 6,38,19,.122

Note 20 : Other nnancial Liabilities
(Amount n' Rs.)

Not€ 2l : Other Currcnt Liabiliries

Note 22 : Short-Term Provision

As at 3lst iU,rrch,
2020

As at 3lsl lUa rch.
2019

Provision for Gratuily

Provision for Leave Encashmenl

9,25.449

16,13,400

r6,8r,242

10,83,158

25,S8,8,19 27,61.{00

As at llst March,
2020

Current Maturilies of Long-Term Borrowings

Sundry Credilors for Expenses

2,96,23,610

8,78,09,721

4.04.14,185

6,93,22.693

I1,71,31,351 10,97,16,878

As at 3l st March,
2019

As at 3lsl Nlarch,
2020

I0,53,10,172

9,55, t4,107

13,41,80,896
Secured:
working Capiral facility - From Banks

From Dir€ctors, Payable on demand

20,08,24,179 13,4t,80,896Total

As at llst NIarch,
2020

As al llsl March,
2019

PArticulars

40,52,381

83,29,499

Slalutory Remirtances

Advances from Customers

Total 72,21,996 r.23,8r,882

As at 3lst NIarch,
2020

Provision for Gratuity

Provision for Leave Encashmeni

1,81,371 2.49,291

1,09,657

Total /AsZXa\ 1,12,605 1,58,9{8

t

t
Ifi€o

Total

As at llsl March,
2019

Total

I1,21,196

41,00,800

As al llsl Nlarch,
2019

/ffi.,.



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITf,D
Notes to Finarlcial Statements for the year end€d 3lst March, 2020

Nole 2l : R€v€nue from Operrtions

Note 24 : Other Income

Note 26 : Purchase ofStock In Trade

Note 27 : Chatrges in Ioventories

For lhe yerr ended
Jlst March,2020

for the )e3rended
llsl l\tarch.20l9

(a) Rrw M$teriils & Pscking Mrlerial Consumed

Opening Stock

Add:- Purchases during the year

Less: - Closing Stock

6.50.73,514

4r,86,21,035

6,26,47,682

4t,8 t,00,7s1

50,36,96,579

7,67,61,888

18,0?,18,175

6,50,71,514

Total 42,69,31,692. 41,56,7J,930

(Amount ir lis.)

Amounl in Rs

(Amourt in lrs.)

Particulars
For lhe year ended
3tst N{arch.2020

For the yenr cnded
3l st lUxrch. 2019

Opening Slock ofFinished Goods Traded

Add Purchases during the year

Less Closing Stock ofFinished Goods Traded

7',7.95,146

t0,51,587

8,37,16,817

71.95,446 8.48.10.464

Totil 1?.95,116 8,48,J0,J61

Slst \Iarch.20l9
For th€ y€a r ended
Jlst Nlarch,2020

64 ,93 ,48 ,49',7

24 .10,87 ,70)

80,75,01,652

21,83,64,150

Snle of Goods
(a) sales

Sale ofServices
(b) Labour Charges

89,24,16.198 t,02,58,67,802

For the yerr ended
31st NlArch.2020

For ihe year ended
Slst March.20l9Pirticulars

7,09,480

80,t80

25,96,683

16.90.2:l

6,86,971

1,52,t50

65,797

r,4l,342

1433.179

60,032

1.25.338

Totnl 2{,65,,1t 5 |,s9,8r.0,18

Parliculars
For the year ended
3l st March.2020

For lhe yerr ended
3l st NIrrch,20l9

91,94.778

1.0t.64.851

51,71,556 8,20,687
'71,96.374

53.7 t,556

49,51,576

(a) At the beginning ofthe period

(i) Finish€d Goods

(ii) work In Progress

(b) At lhe end ofthe period

(i) Finished Goods

(ii) Work In Progress

Total f*"7 \ra\\ (90.11..198) (22,0tt,07t)

rrrNoN
t

l
(ti,

Note 25: Cost ofMrterialConsumed

Total

60.0s,t27

28,95,r55

(a) Interest from bank on FDR
(b) Dividend

(c) Inleresl lrom securily deposits

(d) Duty drawback

(e) Exchange gain

(l) Interest on Hundi

(g) Export incentive

(h) Budgetary suppoa for GST



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

Note 28 : Employee Benefit Expenses

Nore 29 : Fitrance Costs

Particulars
For the ycar ended
3lst l\'larch.2020

For the )err ended
.llsl Mnrch.20l9

(a) Salaries and wages

(b) Bonus & Ex-graria

(c) Staff welfare expenses

(d) Gratuity paid

(e) Employeas conlribution to provident fund

(0 Conlribution to ESIC

(g) Leave encashment

t2,24 .18 ,',724

29,01,7t1

25,19.299

I3,66,869

4',7.1',7,267

16,65,263

4,73.116

Total l],56,64.2s0 12,60,95,096

(Amoxnt in Rs.)

(Amount in Rs,)

For the year ended
Slst March.2020

For the year erded
3l st Msrch,20l9Parliculan

n.08,575

1,13,5t,167

1.88,66.959

14,723

4,98,081

15,86,218

r.06.89.587

t.48.44.810

5.4,1.580

4,t4,695

(a) Bank charges & commission

(b) Inreresr paid ro bank - working Capilal

(c) Interesr paid io bank- Term Loan

(d) lnterest paid - Vehicle Loan

(e) Inleresr on leased assets

(f) Inieresl paid to others

/^\
3,22,12,J31 2,80,79,9.10//"srXo+\Totnl

,27,65,421

25,5,1.079

32,t3,86l

,87,29i
39,t3,486

19,75,820

4.85,r ll



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

Note 30 : Oth€r Expenses

(Amourt in Rs.)

Parliculars For th€ yenr ended
ll st March.2020

For the y€ar ended
3l st Mllrch,20l9

1,96,49.622

1,42,70,836

73,32,428

48,65.223

60,000

58,000

1,99,95,157

62,49,410

2,95,24,428

I I,44,729

81.36.880

6,97,38,056

1,80,95.620

1,57, t4.049

20,29,786

40.57,802

60.000

2,05,380

20,1\a9,475 17,5.1,06,t20

2t,60.087

1,91,471

59,94.961

63,46,693

7.09,t01

3',7,51I

39.44,221

49.64.409

58,07,1

t,04,6r,:25

1.01.16.9 t2

6,9,r.045

4,65,82.690

t5,09,879

90,r6,075

1,91,81,106 8,.14,01,109

3,50,000

3,800

1,81,175

30,80,r78

(85,051)

t0.04,371
'7,69,2-72

I1,35,960

2, r00

33.34,732

7.7 t.451

2,t7,330

25.00.000

4.49 376

1.27,42.410

I4.70,592

I,81,44.520

3,50.000

t,800

1,14,668

24,18.640

8t,197

16.82.t20

9,51.159

10,77,470

1,32.400

32,08,16r

t,88,t65

|,17,242

1,88.157

5,5 t,::l
t.15,109

1,00,66.31t

1.74.37,678

,1,55,12,276 4,15,12,718

(B) Selling and Distribution Expenses

(a) Sales Promotion Expenses

(b) Advertisement Expenses

(c) Freight Outward

(d) Travelling Expenses

(e) CHA Charges

(0 Commission Paid

(g) Expo.t Insurance

(h) Product Dev & Registration

27,21,0S,8S6 30,01,,12,147

I
CO

1,40,98.571

69.66.466

3,93.80,919

65,26,946

t.1t,67.755

8.24,95 ,9',7 3

3,t6.73s

(A) Manufacturing Expenses

(a) Anal),tical charges, chemical & glasslvare consumed

(b) Consumable & stor€s

(c) Power & fuel consumed

(d) Faclory expenses

(e) Freight & oclroi

(0 Loading unloading & packing charges

(s) Licens€ fees

(h) Repair & maintenance

-Plant & machinery

-Building

-Other

(i) Security charges

0) Pollution control expenses

(k) Job work charges paid

(C ) Admirhtrative and Geoeral [xpenses

(a) Rent Rates & Taxes

(b) Insurance

(c) Legal & Professional Fees

(d ) Payment 10 Auditors

- Audit Fees

(e) ROC Filing Fees

(l) Office Expenses

(g) Conveyance

(h) Sundry Balances w/o1I
(i) Prinling & Stationery

O Telephone Expenses

(k) Poshge & Courier

(l) Donation

(m) Motor Car Expenses

(n) Electricity Charges

(o) Membership & Subscriprjon

(p) Share ofLoss ofPannership Firlrr

(q) Corporate Social Responsrbiliry Expenses

(r) Other Expenses

A
Total finl .r \ r\\



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to {inancial statements for the year ended 3lst March,2020

3l Income taxes

a) Income Tax Ex nses

(b) Tax reconciliation
A reconciliation between the statutory income tax rate applicable to the Company and the effective income tar rate olthe Company
is as lollows

(b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate

For the year ended

March 31,2020
For the year ended

March 31,2019
Profit /(loss) before taxation
Enacted income ta)i rale in India
Tax at the enacted incone tzx rate
Reconciliation line items:
- Others

(1 ,49 ,52,47 t)
26.00%

{38,81,642)

(19,49,054)

5,12,82,894

27.82%

1,42,66,901

(s8,16,696) 99,54,715

(b) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year ended March 31,2020 and March f,1,2019:

As at March 31,2020

As at March f,1.2019

For the year ended

March 31,2020
For the year ended

March 31,2019

(3,60,7 57)
1,20,00,000

4,70,992
(3,60,157) I,24,7 0,992

(54,7 5,939) (25,16,217)

(s4,7 5,939) (25,t6,2)1)

(s8,36,696) 99,54,175

Current tax
Current year

Short Provision for Tax for earlier years

Total current tax

Deferred tax
Relating to origination and reversal oftemporary
diflerence

Total deferred income tax expense/(cr€dit)

Total income tax expense(credit)

As at
April01,2019

(Credit)/ Charge in
Statement of profit

and loss

As at
March 31,2020

Deferr€d tax (assets)/liabilities
On Account of Depreciation
On losses and unabsorbed depreciation
On expenses allowable on payment basis

3,39,26.994

(8,68,9r5)

)0,3't.342
(66,69,666)

. (10,076)

1,49,64.336
(66,69,666)

(7,98,839)

3,30,58,079 (55,62,248\ 2,14,95,831

As at
April 01,2018

(Credit)/ Charge in
Statement of profit

and loss

As at
March 31.2019

\

3,66,75,185

(7 ,93,225)

(27,48,19r)
'7 5,690

3,39.26,994
(8.68,9 r5)

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities
On Account of Depreciation
On expenses allowable on payment basis &A

.\\ l,s8,8l,e6o (28,23,88r) 3,30,58,079

t
ItBt0

(43,t2,126)



32 DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO IND AS .I9 "ENIPLOYEE BENEFITS''
i) Cratuity: In accordance with the applicable laws. the Company provides lor gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan ("The Cratuity

Plan") covering eligible employees. The Gratuity Plan provides for a lump sum paymenr ro vested employees on retirement (subiecl to

completion of five years ofcontinuous employment), death, incapacitation or termination olemployment that are based on last drawn

salary and tenure ofemployment. Liabilities w;th regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial valuation on the reporing date.

The disclosure in respect ofthe defined Cratuity Plan are given below:

Balance Sheet

Particulars
Defined benefit plans

As at
March 31,2020

As at
Mrrch 31.2019

Present value ofplan liabilities
Fair value ofplan assets

Asset(Lirbility) recognised

57,97,334

46,88,514
48,89,988

29,59,455

11,08,820 19,30,533

lan assets and plan liabilities

Particulars Present value ol
obligntions

Fair Value ofPlan
{ssets

(s.25,225)

(6,28.r93)

3,49,t41

4,38, r l5

18,89,988

t2.73,508

| 5,2't.370

(1,32,50r)

29,sr,,rssAs at lst April 2019

Current service cost

Past service cost

Interest Cost/(lncome)

Retum on plan assets excluding amounts included in net
finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in denlographic
assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in t'lnancial
assumplions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from experience adjusrments

Employer contributions

Benefit payments

As at 3lst Mzrch 2020 57,97,334 46,88,sr1

Pnfticulars Present value of
obligations

Fair Value nf PIan

assets

J5,26,269

I t,.18,958

(r r,28.894)

2,29,541

58,505

r 0.55,609

16,40,r99

(10,29,086)

2l,48,933

t.9t,204

8,205

As at lst April20l8
Current service cost

Past service cost

Interest Cosf/lncome

Retum on plan assets excluding amounts included in net
finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in demographic
assumptions

Actuarial (gainyloss arising from changes io financial
assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from experience adjustments

Employer cont butions

Benefit payments

As at 3lst N'larch 2019 29,59,;155

ItRt0
I

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 3lst March,2020

Movcments in

2,55,780

78,410

A 18,89,988



Statemena ofProfit and Loss

Particulars
March 31,2020

As at
March 31,2019

Employee Benefit Expenses:

Cunent service cost

Interest cosr(income)

Total amount recognised in Statemcnt oI Profit & Loss

Remeasurement ofthe net d€fined benefit liability:
Retum on plan assets excluding amounts included in net
finance income/(cost)

Actuarial gains/{ losses; arising from changes in
Demographic assumptions

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial
assumptions

Experience gains/(losses)

Total amount recognised in Oth€r Comprehensive Income

12"73,508

93,36r

13,66,869 11,87,295

(78,410)

4,38,1l5

(s,25,225\

(8,205)

58,505

10,55,609

(r,6s,s20) r r,05,909

Assumptions
With the objective ofpresenting the plan assets and plan Iiabilities ofthe defined benefits plans at their fair value on the balance sheet.

assumptions under Ind AS l9 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

The significant actuarial ass ions were as follows

Ma or categories of assets ofthe fair value ofthe total Ian assets are as follousl

Sensitivity
The sensitiv olthe overall plan liabilities to chan ges in the wei hred assumptions are

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assuntptions occlrrring at
the end ofthe reporting period and may not be representative olthe actual change. lt is based on a change in the key assumption while
holding all other assumptions constant. when calculating the sensitivity to the assumption, the.same method used to calculate the
liability recognised in the balance sheet has been applied. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitj,vity
analysis did not change compared with the previous period.

The defined benefit obligations shall mature alter year end 3lst March, 2020 as Iollows:

Year ending March 31, 2020 Defined
benefit

obligation'
2021

20?2

2023

2024

2025

Thereafter

r,83,37 |

3,0 t,486
s,20-256

8,98,737

3,24,547

20-41,852

Par(iculars As at
N,larch Jl, 2020 tr{arch ll.20l9

Financial Assumptions
Discount rate

Salary Escalation Rate

6.87%

6.40%
7.63%
6.00%

Particu l, rs As at
March 31.2020

As at
N'larch 31,2019

Insurance policies t00% 100%

lm pact on defined benefit obligation
Particulars Change in

assumPtion
lncrease in
assumPtion

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate

Salary Escalation Rate

t.00%
t.00%

52.32.5 | 1

65.06.621
64,72,991

5t,94,918

The weighted average duration ofthe defined benelir obligation is 17.16

1r,48,958

38,337



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March,2020

33 Contingent Liabilities

As at
N'larch 31,2020 Nl{rch 31,2019

Contingent liabilities
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts
(i) Guarantees given by banks
(ii) liabilities that may arisc in respect oldisputed nratters in relation to

(iii) Others

13,,14.000 13,44,000

33,'14,000 33,,t4,000

Note: - The Company's pending litigations comprise of claims against the Company and proceedings pending with tax and other authorities.

The Company has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has made adequate provisions, wherever required and disclosed the

contingent [iabilities, wherever applicable, in is financial statements. The Conpany does not reasonably expect the outcome of these

proceedings to have a material impact on its financial statements.

3,1 Commitments
Estimated value ofcontracts on capital account, excluding capital advances, renraining to be executed and not provided for as on I I st March.
2020 was Rs 125 Lacs (Previous Year Rs Nil)

J5 Earnin (ln Rupees)

36 Net debt reconciliations

Particulars As at March 31.
2020

As at Nlarc h 31.
2019

Non-Current borrowings

Curent borrowings (including current maturities)
r6,38, r8, r99

23,04,48,r09

13 ,25.02,1 12

17,45,95.081

J9,42,66,308 30,70,97,791

For the year
ended

N{arch 31, 2020

For lhe yeflr
ended

Nlarch 31,2019

Profit after tax available for equity shareholders

Weighted average number ofequity shares

Nominal value ofequity shares

Basic and diluted Eaming Per Share

(91.15,775)

50,00,000

IO

(1.82)

4,t3,28, 9

50,00,000

l0
8.27

Changes in liability arising from financing activities For the ycar
ended N{ fl rch 31,

2020
Net debt as at April 01,2019
Cash flows

Borrowing cost

Net debt as at March 31, 2020

30,10,91,193
8,80,81,432

(9.12,9r6)

39,42,66,308

t

IaRro

Per share



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March,2020

37 Financirl instruments

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount d which the instrument could be exchanged in a currenl transacllon

between willing pades, otherthan in a forced or liquidalion sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fairvalues:

l.Fair value ofcash and short{erm deposits, trade and other shorr term receivables, trade payables. other current Iiabilities, short term loafls from banks

and other financial institutions approximate their carrying amounts largely due to shod tenn maturities ofthese instruments.

2. Financial rnsrruments with fixed and variable inrerest rates are evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as interesl rates and indivrdual credit

worthiness of the counterparfy. Based on this evaluatlon, allowances are hken to acco unt for expected losses of these receivables Accord ingl) , la ir value

ofsuch instrumenis is not materially different from their carrying amounts

.,\.s rt Mnrch 31,2020
Firanrial assets l'vocl TV,TPL Amortised cosl 'Iotal fair valuc Crrrring amount

lnvestments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Other bank balances

Loans

Other financialassets

13,51,000

2t ,03.19 .27 5

27 ,89,120
89,74.983

57,59,207

43.1 t. t95

13,5r.000

21.03,19.27s
27.89,120

89,74,983

57,59.207

43,t I,195

11,51,000

2 r,01, r9,275

27.'19.124

89,74.983

57,59.207

43,1 I,t95

Total 23,35,01,779 23,35,0,1,779 21,15,0,1,779

Fin.ncial Iiabilities tvocl I'\/'I'PI, 'lotnl fair lttlI't Cnrrying rmou l
Borrowings

Trade payables

Others

39,42.66.108

9.8 t,t8.074
8.78,09,721

39,42,66.308

9,81.18,074

8.78,09,72t

1e,12,66.308

9.8r,r8.07.1
8.78,09,721

Totxl 58.01,9J.102 58,01,94,102 58.01.91.102

Fimncial asscts FVOCT FV1'PL Total fair value Carrying rmount

Investments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Other bank balances

Other financial assets

12.51,000

r6.6S.08,094

47.79,849

6i.61.717
62,58.169

36,03.617

12.51,000

t6,68,08,094
47,79,819

61,61,717

62,58,169

16,03,617

12,51,000

16,68.08.094
.17.79.849

61.6 t,717

62,58.t69
36,03,6t7

Total 18,90,62,446 r8,90,62,416 18,90,62.116

l'inancial Iiabililles FVOCI TVTPL Tol:rl f.ir value Carryinq amount

Bonowings
Trade payables

Others

30,'70,97,793

6,38,49,322

6,93.22,693

30,70,97,193

6,38,49,322
6.93,22.693

30,14.97.793

6.38,49.322

6,93,22,693

Total 4.1,02,69,808 4.1,02,69,808 41,02,69,808

As rt March.3l. 2019

There were no significan! changes in classifrcation and no significant movements between lhe fair value hlerarchy classificalrons of financiai assels and

financial liabilities during the period.
&AS

t
EO

I

The croup uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fsir value offinancirl inslruments by valuation technique:

Level l: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or Iiabilities.

Level 2: other techniques lor which all inputs which have a significant efrecl on the recorded fail value are observable, either direclly or indirecdy.

Level 3: techniques which use inputs rhat have a significant effecl on the recorded fair value $al are not based on observable market data

The crrrying amounts and fair values offioancisl instrumenls by category arc as follolrs:



38 Financial risk factors
The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and bonolvings, advances and trade and other payables. The purpose ofthese financial

liabilities is to finance the Company's operarions and to provide to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade

and other receivables, and cash and cssh equivalents that de.ive directly from its operations.

The Company's activities exposes it to Liquidity Risk, Market Risk and Credit risk. The Board of Direclors reviews and agrees policies lor managnrg

each ofthese risks, which are summarised as below.

(A) Liquidity risk
The risk that an entity wiU encounter diiIjculty in meeting obligations associaled with financial liabilities lhat are settled by delivering cash or anolher

financial asset. Liquidity risk management implies mai enance suflcient cash including availability of funding through an adequaie amount of

committed credit facilities to meei the obligations as and when due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring as lar as possible that i! will have sufficient liquidity to meet its short team 3nd long term liabilities

as and when due. Anticipated future cash flows are expected to be sullcienl to meel the liquidity requirements ofthe Company

(i) The following is the contractuAl maturities ofthe financial liabilities

C!r'ying Prlable or
demnnd

As at March 31,2020
Non-derivative lirbilities
Borrowings

Trade payables

Other fi nancial liabilities

39,42,66,308

9,81,18,0?4

8,78,09,721

23,04,48,109

9,81,18,074

8,78,09,721

16,38,18,t99

58,01,91, t02 41,6J,75,904 16,38,r 8,199

Carr] ing PayAble on

d€mand
l-12 months

moolhs
As at I{arch 31, 2019

Non-derivative liBbilities
Bonowings
Trade payables

Otber financial liabilitaes

30.70.97,793

6,38,49,322

6,93,22,693

17.45,95,081

6,38,49,322
6,93,22,693

t 3 .25 .O2,7 t2

.11,02,69,808 t0,77,67,096 t3,25,02,712

(ii) lnterest rale risk
Interesi rate risk is the risk that the fat value offuture cash flows ofthe financral instruments will lluctuale because ofchanges in markel inlerest rates

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilitres. tlre aDalysrs is prepared assumrng

the amount ofthe liability outstanding at the end ofthe repofiing period lvas ourstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point rncrease or decrease is

used when reporting interest mte risk intemally to key management personnel and represents management's assessmenl oflhe reasonably possible

change in interest rates.

B. Markel risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value offuture cash flows ofa financial instrument will flucruate because ofchanges in markel prices Ma*et risk

comprises three types ofrisk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodjty risk Financial instruments

affected by market risk includes investment. deposits, foreign cunency receivables and payables. The Companyrs reasury team manages !he Marke! rrsk.

rvhich evaluates and exercises independent control over the enrire process ofmarket risk management.

(i) Foreign currcncy risk
Curency risk is the risk that the fat value or fulure cash flows ofa financial instrument will fluctuate because ofchanges in foreign exchange rates. The

Company has foreign currency trade payables and .eceivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk The exchange rales have been volatile

in the recenr years and may continue lo be volatile in the future. Hence the operating results and flnancials ofthe Company may be impacted due lo

volatility oflhe rupee against foreign cunencies. The Company is not significantly exposed to lhe Foreign Currency risk.

E

lUArch 31,2020 N{arch 31,2019Exposure to Interest rate risk

,lrqTotal borowings
% ofBorrowings out ofabove bearing variable rate of interest

19.,12,66,108

74 78o/o

30,70,97.793

98 56%

tg

t

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LI]!TITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

l-12 months iuore thrn l2



Inlcrest rale sensilivity
A change of50 bps in interest rates would have following lmpact on profir before tax

For the yeAr
ended March 31.

2020

For lhe year
ended Msrch 31,

20t9
50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by
50 bp decrease would increase the profir before tax by

t4,'74,171

(t4,14,t71)
15,13.403

(l5,13.403)

(C) Credit risk
Credit risk is lhe risk of linancial loss to the Company ifa customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to

credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalenls. deposits with banks and other financial instrumenrs.

Credit risk is managed by lhe Company through credit approvals, establishing credrt limits and continuously monitoring the credit wo(hiness of

customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course ofbusiness

f,rposure to thc Credit risl3
l\ti rcb 31,2020 NIarch ll,2019

Financialassets for which loss allowance is measured usiDg

Life lime Expected Credit Losses (ECL)

- Trade Receivables 21 ,03 ,19 .21 s 16.68,08.094

Trade and other receivables
The Company considers the probability ofdefault upon initial recognition olassets and whether there has been a significant increase in credrr risks on
an ongoing basis throughout each reporling period.

To assess whetherthere is a significant change increase in credit risk the Company compares rhe risks ofdefault occurring on the assets as at the
reporting dale with the risk ofdefault as at the date of initial recognition. It considers the reasonable and supportive lorward looking irformation such
as:

(i) Actualor expected significant adverse changes in buslness.
(ii) Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty.
(iii) Financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the counierparfy's ability to meet irs obligations
(iv) Significant increase in credil risk on other financial instruments ofsame counlerparty

Ageing of the accounts receivables

lUArch ll,2019
< 180 days

> 180 days
t 1,'7 6,28,416
t,91,79,678

2 t,03,t9,275 16,68,08,09,1

Movement in provisions ofdoubtfuldebts and advances - Provision ofdoubtful debts as on March ll ,2020 and March 31.2019

*

I'REO

&

i

Lqsat
| [t2r.h ]l- 2020

I 20 4b.21.29 r
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Ncr dcbi (T.ial bomNinls l6s csh -ld cash equivalcft)
Torrl$pn (BorroRings.ndEquiry)

The Compu\ aolloqs rhe po1i.1 oa Divrdend for 8.n 6Mnciil \qr 6 ma] be dc. ided b1 Board cotr$dc g fi traoc ial pc rfonnancc of ths con,pin) lnd

oths idcmal ud errcmal facloB elu6e6led in tlre Coopo) dividcnd polt)'

Thc Companys Bod of DiMrou oaistng of Minagmg Dne6r ha ben Ldcnrificd 6 rhc ChiclopcBring O(ision Male. (CODM) as defined u.der
Ind As 103'opchrins sesmsnG' Th. coDM ovaluar.s rhc company. pcdom ce rnd iuMi.d rhc Gourcs bascd on o anal)rir oa various

Frlomse indiatoE The Conpany is priro.ily m8rged in thc busi',6! ol Mouaa.lurc ol Ph.mrcuriels, Mcdicinal producb ud rhs mm8cmhr
@Nid.6 dse busile$ iclivilies 6 a single rcponablc semnt.

4l Relaled pony dGdosoreunder ld AS 2l

Nlmeof r.hled parlic! !nd des.riplion oar.hlionsnip

(b) K.y ,an.geri.l pr6onn.l

Mr Baiju M Shah, Dnccior

Nlr Mihn P Shah. DiBtor

G) R.liriv. ot key mrn.q.rirlFtronnd
Mr Binqv I Shah,SnorMr Ba,ju M Shan

M6 Pbgna P Sh.h$fcofMr PGkashM.Shh

ME llaB Shan. sife oaMr Aaij! M SlEh

Mrc Ani M SlDh$ilcolMr MihtP.Shan
Mc N,vchiB.Shahuf.ofMr Binor B Shah

(d) con..rn in *hich (MP andlor Rd{ives oIKMP is i(.resed
MA N iihJ chi HBlihcarc P{ Lrd

M^ Noromcd Phama Pvr Lrd

Mk Na\pr r Mcdicamcnror L L p

Mh Na(pu Phlma fZ LLC

Nilnv6hi Hmlih€to Pri Lrd

Nil\asha HB1d6rc Pq Ld
Pu(hrsc of Propcdy, pl.nr &.quiDm.nr

Silry Prid ro K.y Mrnrsement P.nonn.l & to thcir Rehrives

Niibashi H€hheto Pi Ltd

Na\pa Mcdiomcds LLP

29,91,343

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Nolos tolinercialsl&lementsrortbeyesrended JlstMerch,2020

Crpii'l risk mrnrs.m.nt
Thc CdD y r oblE.ircs Rho nru8ing €pilll a@ lo :

(i) sfcguad thff abilirJ ro onrinuc as ! going @nccnr. so lbnt dry c @trritrue b prcvide rerunN for shareholdeE and bcnefib for orhcr

(ii) roino'n e optinal €pi6l ssdue ro redue $e cos olopihl
ln ordq to mainbin or adjun fic dpibl stocrurc, rhc Cofrpa! n!) 6sue nes sbarcs. a'lju$ $c ou of dividcnds pa'd ro shirchoLdc^ crc It
Cohpdy s policJ- is ro malnbin a sble ud srcng Gpilal slDolu& $irh a fcus on rd.l.q!n} so as b frainoin irv6tor, crcdtoE and market @nfid ce

and ro susEin tuu rc dcvelopment ud grc\th of irs bls in*s The Compml ri ll tako appiop at scps in ords ro ma iltair. or if !ece$ar- adj u sl, its cap 
'hl

For th. ye.r.nd.d For the].,. end.d
Mrrchrl.zoro I Mmh3l,2ol9
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st M.rch, 2020

42 Leases

The Conpany is a Lessee

The Conpany's leass primarily consisls ofleases for land and buildings and ofiices and eqnipDent Cenerally,lhe conlrads are made for fixed penods
and does not have a purcluse option at lhe end oflfie lease ienn ID a case wfiere the Company has purchase option, lhe oplion is exercisable ar nomi,ral
value and lhe Company\ obligalions e secured by lhe lessor's trlle to rhe lensed assels forsuch leases

(i) Amounts recognised h lhe Balon.e Sheei

Th€ balaDce sheet shows rhe fol

NIa

ed in the Statement ofProfil & Loss

(iii) [xletrsiorsnd terminrtionopiion
Exlension and termination options are included in various prope(y leases execured by lhe company. Ttese are used to ma\imise operalioDat flei(ibitrlt
iD terms of managing fie assets used in cotnpm/s operalions. Generally,lhese optioos are exercisable mutually by bolfi tfie lessor and the Iessee.

43 Note on C0rporate Social R$ponsibility
Gross a,noonl required to be spent by the Company durirg lhe ye lvas Rs. 10.85,895/- (previo syearRs 10,?1,213/-) as per Section 135 ofthe
Conrpilies Acl.20l3

2020 ll,20t9
i Construction / acquisition ofany rsset

ii. On the puaose other than above

25,00.000
Total 2S,00,000 5,5t,221

For Ladha Singhel srd Associates

Chart€red Accountanls

Finn's Registation No I I2024lW

44 The ComPdy is yet lo receive hlance confimalions jn rspcct ofcenain fnanci,rl ass€ts aDd fnancial liabiliries Thc Managcnrenr docs rrot expeci any
material differetrce affecting rl]e curenl yea.'s tiia.cial statenrenls due to ttre same.

.15 'I[e financial stalemctrts wcre approved lor issrLc by lhe Board ofDtcctors on ]Lrl] 31, 1020.

46 T[e figures oflhe previous yeals have been resouped or reclassified wherever Iecessary to make th€m comparable.

As per our repod of even date

For.nd on behalfofthe Boa

Prukosh Nl. Shah

(whole Tine Direcror)

(Whole TiDe Director)

DIN 00440980

Baij u NI. Sh.h

2nz0 11,2019

Righ!of-use isscts
Land 73,76,813

71,76,811

LeAses Lirbilities
Currenl

Non Cunent
1,91,488

71,99,538
Total 71,91,026

2020 ll,2019

Lalerlhan one year bu. wirhin five years
t,91,488
?,81,2:r I

64,18,30?
Tot.l 73,91,026

2t20 ll,20t9
Deprecialion charge ofright of use assets

lnteresr expense on lease liabihies (included in financ€ cos0

Expensereladng to sfiort ienn and low value leases (included in olher expense)

29

l0

61,990

t4,723

121,4).414 t,00,66,1I

I

f, ER

(vinod Ladha)

M No. 104151

Dale : I lst July, 2020

DIN 00440806

(Conpany Secretary)
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